investment opportunity in the near future; and the receivables due from another firm is
less likely to be recovered in short term.

Based on the paragraphs (i) to (iv) above, the Company does not consider that the
sale/realization of above assets are appropriate methods for repayment of the Shareholder’s Loan
of approximately HK$17.50 million, and such methods would not be fair and reasonable and in
the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

On the other hand, the Capitalisation would lead to dilution impact to the existing
Shareholders and the price-to-book ratio of the Company is low. In view of the consideration of
other equity fund raising and borrowing options as set out above, the Capitalisation would be a
desirable option for the Company.

On balancing the above factors, the Board is of the view that the Capitalisation and issue of
the Subscription Shares are in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)
immediately after Completion are as follows:

Shareholding as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately
upon Completion

Shares % Shares %

The Subscriber (Note) 45,553,255 52.64 76,255,009 65.00
Public Shareholders 40,990,035 47.36 40,990,035 35.00

Total 86,543,290 100.00 117,245,044 100.00

Note: The Subscriber is deemed to be interested in 37,733,255 Shares held by Junyi Investment, a company
incorporated under the laws of the BVI and solely-owned by him. The Subscriber is a beneficial owner of
7,820,000 Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

FUND RAISING EXERCISES IN THE PRIOR 12-MONTH PERIOD

The Company has not carried out any other equity fund raising exercise in the 12-month
period immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

The Group

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group are principally engaged in (i)
property development and investment in the PRC; and (ii) operation of supermarket retail.

[…]

Trading Day of approximately 5% is within the range of the Comparables; and

(ii) the discounts of the issue prices to the average closing price per share for the last
five consecutive trading days preceding or up to and including the last trading
day or the date of the corresponding agreement of the Comparables ranged from
nil to approximately 22.10%, with an average of approximately 10.9%. The
discount of the Issue Price to the average closing price per Share for the last five
consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day of
approximately 7% is within the range of the Comparables.

In light of the results of the Comparables as set out above, we have further confirmed
our view that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders
are concerned, and that the terms of the Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair
and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a
whole.

6. Potential dilution effects of the Capitalisation

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)
immediately after Completion are as follows:

Shareholding as at
the Latest

Practicable Date

Shareholding
immediately upon

Completion
Shares % Shares %

The Subscriber (Note) 45,553,255 52.64 76,255,009 65.00
Public Shareholders 40,990,035 47.36 40,990,035 35.00

Total 86,543,290 100.00 117,245,044 100.00

Note: The Subscriber is deemed to be interested in 37,733,255 Shares held by Junyi Investment, a company
incorporated under the laws of the BVI and solely owned by him. The Subscriber is a beneficial owner of
7,820,000 Shares.

As shown in the above table, we noted that the public shareholders’ shareholding in the
Company would be diluted from approximately 47.36% as at the Latest Practicable Date to
approximately 35% immediately after the completion of the Capitalisation. We also noted that as
of 30 June 2023, the NAV per Share of the Company was approximately HK$6.82. Upon the

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER